made solely by the selling stockholder and none of the proceeds will be paid to us our net tangible book value will be
unaffected by this offering.  Our net tangible book value, however, will be impacted by the common stock to be issued
under the common stock purchase agreement.  The amount of dilution will depend on the offering price and number
of shares to be issued under the common stock purchase agreement.  The following example shows the dilution to new
investors at an offering price of $1.59 per share, the closing price of our stock on December 14, 2005.

If we assume that we had issued 9,433,962 shares of common stock under the common stock purchase agreement (i.e.,
the number of shares being registered in the accompanying registration statement) at an assumed offering price of
$1.59 per share, less the estimated offering expenses of $69,644, our net tangible book value as of September 30,
2005, would have been $13,765,170 or approximately $ 0.18 per share.  Such an offering would represent an
immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of approximately $0.20 per share and an
immediate dilution to new stockholders of approximately $1.41 per share.  The following table illustrates the per share
dilution:

26

Edgar Filing: HEPALIFE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

57

Assumed public offering price per share $1.599
Net tangible book value per share before this offering $(0.01)
Increase attributable to new investors $0.20
Net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.18
Dilution per share to new stockholders   $1.41

The offering price of our common stock is based on the then-existing market price.  In order to give prospective
investors an idea of the dilution per share they may experience, we have prepared the following table showing the
dilution per share at various assumed offering prices:

ASSUMED
OFFERING PRICE

NO. OF SHARES TO BE
ISSUED(1)

DILUTION PER SHARE TO
NEW INVESTORS

$0.75 10,000,000 $0.67
$1.59 9,433,962 $1.41
$2.50 6,000,000 $2.32
$4.00 3,750,000 $3.81

(1)

We have registered an aggregate of 10,711,598 shares of our common stock which will be offered for sale by the
selling stockholder. Of the amount registered, 10,000,000 shares of common stock will be purchased by the selling
stockholder under the common stock purchase agreement.

27

Edgar Filing: HEPALIFE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

58

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis is based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, and should be read in conjunction